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iSTATE OF NEW JERSEY· 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION (JF: ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
.. 1109. Raymond Blvd,."·· Newark 2,· N. J. 

. . :-.. ' -

1. COURT DECISIONS - JA?JIES M. McCUNN & CO., INC. v. FLEMING & 
McCAIG, ·INC. AND DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL -
DIRECTOR AFFIRMED. · . . 

JAMES M; McctiNN ·&.· c·o •. , INC., . 
a c~rporat1on, 

) 

.) 

. SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY : 
APPELLATE DIVISION 

A-l44-.6Z. and A-560-6~ 
: ... 

Appe llan.t, . 

. ( 
FLEMING & McCAIG, INc.,·a cor-
poration, and DIVISION OF. 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL OF 
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, 

) 

) 

) 

) 
. · . . · · -. · Respondents. 
-----~~~~~~------~-----------~---) 

. Argued April 27, 1964 - ·necided- May 27, 1964 

Before.Judges Conford, Freund and Sullivan 

Mr~ Joseph M. Jacobs argued the cause for appellant 
(Messrs. Harrison and Jacobs, attorneys). · . . 

.Mr. Max Mehler argued the cause· for respondent, 
Fleming & Mccaig, Inc. 

Mr• Samuel B. Helfand; D3puty·:Attorney .General, argued 
the cause for respondent, Division of Alcoholic . · 
Beverage Control (Mr. Arthur J. Sills, Attorney General 

· of New Jersey, attorney). 

· .. · The_ opinion of the court was de,livered by 

q·sU.LLIVAN 11 . · J·~A oD. 

:·:· :'··,· '· · -.: This case involves a.n appeal by James M. Mccunn & co., 
:: .. ; .. Inc• (Mccunn) from the conclusions an.d order of the Acting 

.'. ·Director (Directo·r) of the Division of Alcoholic Be,verage Control 
.'·::requiring Mccunn to sell and·continUe to sell to Fleming & McCaig, .. , 

-.. Irie. (Mccaig) alcoholic -'beverages "on ternrs usually and normally . 
. <,·:··required" by Mccunn. · Flem1n· . & Mc Cal Inc. v. James M. Mccunn & 

'_ ·: co, 1 Inc.; .Bulletin 15 , . Item 1. · 

-..... · . . -<"The appeai was originally argued" in Septenibe.r 1963, as a 
.. _ .. re.sult of which we· continued the Director• s "Orde:r, retained 

jurisdiction of the-appeal but remanded the matter for additional 
findings and conclusions. Our opinion which is reported in 81 , 
N JJ 1 SuQer. 97 (AQQ. Div. 1963) (reprinted in Bulle tin 1541, Item 

'.l sets forth the factual ~aakground and details of the case. 
·.~ . : 

·.:.:... .. . - · Following the remand .tij.e Directc;>r filed "Supplemental 
Conclusions" in .·which he dete~ined: - · 

' . . ' ' . . ' . ' ~ 

.-·. . . (1). That· Mccunn' s est~blishment of a sales quota. f.or 1 ts· 
·d1·atributor was ini.mical to th~ ·µieaning and purpose of the.-· 

·.Alcoholic Beverage· Control Act and was therefore an invalid 
objective crit~r1on~ 
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. . . . . . . . . 
. . . ~ . 

. .. _ . ·· (2) Assuming·~, sale.a· quota. or· goal was not .. 12er ~ae-· in.valid., 
··the 8$000. case .figure was unre·a11a.tic .in. the ·light· or ·past sales.·· 

and was therefore ·arb~.trary apd unreasonable. · · · . · · 

. . . . . (3) Mccunn .. had. riot· ottered Mcqa1g a .reasonable opportunity 
.. to demonstrate its ability .. to· handle the "distributorship" 

. . ~. . ' . . . ' . ~ . . 

-.' :. . · .. J(4) ·.McCunn was· not .jUB.tified ·:ln .I"efusing to sell to . 
. ·Mccaig in .view· or· .the relationship between ·the parties and theit·~ 
· expe~ience with.each ~ther~. · · · 

. .. . . . . 

;- .. · '{5) MoCunn a a. decision ."to·.discontinue the distributorship 
. to· Mccaig and invea·t,·1t in 'the Reinfeld. ·company was not based 
upon terms usu~lly anc;tnormally required by th~ importer since 

· the .criter:ton .applied to Mc0a1g was not· a.im1larly applied .or 
a ought to-. be. applied:· to -..the.Reinfeld- Company" 11

. {Fleming & 
lfcCciig, Ino •. · v <> Jame·a M > MeCunn .& Co., Inc~, Bulletin 1551.i o 

· Itent" .~ .-). · · . . · •· ,_. -. :- ·: . · .· . ·. . .- - · - . ·· · . 

. "After -_t11e· filipg _ot· the ·suppl~~ent~l. Oonclu.siona, addi-
.tional briefs were.,. submitted on: behalf-' of the parties and further 
ora1·--argUment was had·.· :At·the latter ·hearing, .the Attorney 
General ·arg~ed.9 as had MoCunn.qn the original appeal, that the 
Director's order directing Mccunn to '-'sell and continue to 
sell ~· •. ·., on terms . .usually and.normally required by the reapon""­
·q.ent'·' was broader than permitted by the legislative delegation 
and-· should be modified· so as . to .. be confined . to a direction to · · 
.Mccunn to complete the sale· of the· particular orde·r which McOaig 
had·· pr·ea~~ted and: McCuriri ·had. refused .to fill'1· · 
~ . . . . . \ . . ~ .. ,• 

. . . : Our· conclusion l·~'.'that··.the.Director·•a ·order should be 
·~f~ir~ad.-f~r.· t~e .following .reaao~e· .. :·: .. 

1
• ' - '. •• 'rbe scope. or the order: 'was warranted. by the circumstance EL .. 

The· ~v1denae· is. clear: that McCunn•s refusal to sell to Mccaig was 
a· .. *'ef.9aal°: to :have· any fur~her .. dealings with Mccaig and was no·t 

· -11m1 ted to the one sale• .. An order· frJom the Director to complete 
the .. pa:z;t.10.ular sale would n9t have afforded Mccaig any real r·elief o 

· .-Aa-'. tq .. the .. statutory powe·r ·of the Director to enter an order of 
1:.a·uoh ··"·Efoope ~- we note · that;· the . terms. bf' the ordex~ in quest ion to 
.··"s~ll c:ind c.ontinue · td. sell ~ · "'.··~·on terms usu~lly and normally 
·}~"~quired ,,by'. respondent'.' ~~era:.taken ·v~.rbatim from the Divisio11 . 
o;rde.r',;t'e,.viewed in. Canada· Dry ·Ginger Ale.ll.,.;.Ino ,;· v '.) F & A Distr:\b., 

,-.;.co·~ . .;·· -,28 ·N .J;; .444 (1958) G. True"' .·the . lega.lity of the scope of 
.... ·the order~ was not ·tnvo 1 ved in· that c~ae Q. ·~ Nevertheless,, the 
.-.$UPl?eme 'C9urt, '.in -·~tfirra:t.ng .the .Diyisiori 1 s ·ruling 9 . noted the pr;·e-
.. ':C~8-e· · .. te~s "of· the order.»:··. '!he purpqse o·r .. N"Jl)S .. A. 33~1..;93·®1.~t 
. seq·~ ,~·-:is ::to :prevent: discrimination in.- the .·.sale of alcoholic 

· >liquo~s by ·,di.sti1~ers ~· ::tmporter~l.:r ·etc o ,·.-to duly licensed· whole .... 
. 'sa.le.rEF .. cir· alcoholic~. liquor.s ln .·this State o - We are satisfied 
]~pa.t 'thef:.·st.atute :·-co~fers Upon the· Directo;r.-- adequa~e power to 
.:erfe~tively. ,carry out_· the· .legislative ··intent and ·that the or1der 
-ent.er~d was -necessary .. fop ,that purpose! ·- - . 

·: I • ' I I. ~ • " ... , L • • ' 

, ... .,' ·'- .. ·: >, 'A'~' .. heretofo~~···boted~, the· Director ·1~ hif3 Supplemental. 
: .:.· Coric lua· i'ori·a·" ·d'e terriiined> tha. t -MoCunn 9 s .es tab lis b.n1en t of a sale a 
:::quota .. ·r~~: .. its~. dia:tributor was inimical. ta the meaning and pu:r= ; · 
\_poae .. ·._af,',the ... Alcoholia Beverage Control Acte · · · 

~·: '(. -· .!: .... . !, . . : • , ... • ' . • . . ' 

;"°-:·. :.- __ ·· .. l It :ts clear that -".the 8,000. case. oommi.tment in the instant 
-.. <:-:caa~ ~·While· tn .f~rm ·a. matter of agreement between the parties,·.· ·; .. 

1»;: :·.w~.~. ·in ,aubstafrce ·a· sales. quota set by Mccunn. As noted in our· -_ 
«.-'.;'.earlier opinion~ 'Mc0a1g ·had 11misgivinga" as· to· whether the maxtket 
>.·.~ould:·abs.orb thia ... amount or· Begg scotch •. .Undoubtedly it agreed 

.· ... ~o.·::the:.8,,000 case fig.ure in ·order to. obtain the distributorshiPo 
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We d.o. npt agree, however, that a sales quota· is per ae 
inimical to the meaning and purpose-or the statute. ·A quota 
which is reasonable in amount and is not applied in an inflexible 
manner is not at: ·odds with the purpose of the statute. The · 
facts ·of eaontimio. life apply to the liquor 1ndustry9· A distiller 
or importerb as.any other businessman,, has the right to expect·. 
that his distributor will attain at least minimum standards of 
reasonable sales performanceo We recognize that the use of a 
quota to.over-stimulate liquor sales would be contrary to the 
statutory purpose$ See Canada Dry Ginger Ale~ Inc~ v. F & A 
Distrib. Co"' 28 N~ J,, supra; at .Qo 455. However, the over­
atimulation would inhere in the amount of the quota, or in the 
manner of its application rather than in the concept that a 
distributor was expected to attain at least a minimtim reasonable 
sales goal • 

.As noted above, the Director· determined that even if a 
sales quota.was not .2.§1: se invalid, the 8,ooo case commitment 
in the instant case was unreasonable, and that Mccunn had not 
afforded Mccaig a reasonable opportunity to demonstrate its 
ability to handle the distributorshipQ 

Without reviewing the evidence in detail we are satis­
fied that there was substantial credible evidence to support 
these findings. The Director based his determination that the 
8,000 case figure was unreasonable on an analysis of past sales 
and depletion experiences G He found that the 8,000 case figure 
was "more than a thirty per cento increase over and above the 
best depletion figure theretofore attained., 11 

The finding that Mccunn did not afford McCaig a reason-· 
able opportunity to demonstrate its ability to handle the 
distributorship was based on the eight-month period involved, 
the evidence that Barry had stocked up his customers 1mmed1-
a te ly prior to turning his accounts over to McCaig and that 
McCaig had unexpectedly lost many of the Barry accountso In 
view of these factors the Director concluded that eight months 
was an insufficient time to enable Mccaig t·o demonstrate its 
ability to handle the distributorshiPe 

The Director 9s reference to the relationship between 
the parties and their exper'ience with each other. is based upon . 

·the evidence, referred to in our original opinion~ that McCaig 
had been selling McCunn's products either as sqle distributor 
or sub-dealer since at least 1947 and that in,' 1961 when Mccaig 
purchased the Barry accounts for $15:$000 3 it did so with the 
knowledge and concurrence of Mccunn" The Director concluded 
that this was a factor to be considered in judging whether 
McCunn•s subsequent refusal to sell to McCaig was arbitrary~. 
The Director also found it significant that.while McCaig had 
been required to order on the basis of a fixed annual commit~ 
ment, no such quota system was applied to McCaig's successor, 
the Reinfeld Companyp · 

The Director determined that all of the foregoing, namely, 
the excessive quota, inadequate time, relationship between the 
parties and requiring a fixed annual commitment of McCaig but 

·not of its successor~ added up to disorimination within the 
intent of the statuteo N.J$S~AD 33~1-93~1 et~ 

These findings and conclusions are'. substantially sup­
ported: by the record as a whole and we must accept them. On 
the basis of such findings and 6bnclusions the adjudication of 
disc·rimination was we 11 founded". · 

The order of the Direc'tor is affirmed I> 
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2. comn Dl.~ClSIONS - WEST END CLUB OF NEWARK,. N •. J., INC. v 4 

NEWAHK -· Dim.wrroR REVERSED. . . 

WEST END CLUB OF NEWARK, 
N .. J. :> INC., 

Plaintiff-Respondent, 

.-vs-

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CQNTROL OF THE CITY 
OF NEWARK, 

Defendant-AppellantQ 
- -- ··~· _, - - ~· - - - -- - - - - - - - - - --- - -- - - - - - - - ...... - - -

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
.APPELLATE DIVISION 

A-1032-62 

) 

) 

} 

) 

) 

) 

Argued March 23, 1964 - Decided May 4, 1964 .. 

Before Judges Gaulkin, Lewis and Matthews. 

Mr. William HI) Walls, Assistant Corporation 
Counsel, argued the cause for appellant 
(Mr. Norman NG Schiff, Corporation Counsel 
of the City of Newark, attorney). 

Mr. Stanley Blasi appeared and argued the 
cause for respondent {no brief filed)~ 

MrG Samuel B. Helfand, Deputy Attorney 
General, argued the cause for Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control (Mr. Arthur Jo 
~~~lls, Attorney General of New Jersey, 
attorney) .. 

The opinion of the court was delivered by 

LEWIS 3 J .. A • D ., 

(Appeal from Director's decision in West End Club of 
Newa_rk, N. J., , Inc" v.. Newark, Bulle tin 1524, Item 1. Director 
rieversed. Opinion not approved for publication by the Court 
committee on opintons.) 

3. STATE LICENSES - PLENARY WHOLESALE LICENSE - APPLICATION FOR 
LICENSE WI'l'HOUT SPECIAL CONDITION DENIED. 

Hon. Emerson A. Tschupp 
Acting Director 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control 

September 27~ 1963 

Re: Louis L~ Epstein and Julius E. Epstein 
t/a Stratford International Tobacco Co" 
504 Clinton Avenue, Newark, N~ Jw 

On August 19, 1963, yoµ filel Conclusions wherein you 
announced. that you were grnnting the application of t11e above 
named for a plenary wholesale license, subject to a special con­
dition .. By letter dated August 21, 1961, Mr~ Gossweiler advised 
me that a new application would be necessary with respect to the 
1963-196h period, since the earlier application was for a license 
for the balance 1 of the 1962-1963 fiscal period. 
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_I :enclose.herewith an application ·a:f· the above-_11amed" . 
for a· plen~ry wholesale license· for. the balance of. the -1963-1964 -
fiscal year and a.· certified check .in the amount of $2,276.71 as 

·the pro~rated fee for the ·new license.-- - " - _ · · -

_ _-· Pleas_e- :be advised tha:t the applicants -are of the _ 
opinion that· they are entitled to an' unr~stricted' plenary whole-
.sale -license without any -limitation~ or c_onditions • __ They object 
to the imposition of the condition which you said in your Conclu­
sions you would impose on the license. They are unw1111n$ to 
accept a._~1c_ense_-with_suoh -condition. - .-

Sim~e a- 1-icense t~1th the special condition is unac­
- ceptable,, I trust that you wi~l issue a license without any 
cond1t19n~- '- -- -

.. ·:'·· 
-· --Very truly yo_Urs, ,:' ', .· . ·:': 

• ·. "'1 •; ~ . . . :::. : 

--· - -_· .. MAX MEHLER· -·. 
''l • •.• : . - . ~ . . ·. : ~ :· .. ~ . ' . . ' : .. 

: . . .. . . 

... • • ·.., • ,. ' .. -... - '1 . '. ~~ .. :~~ ;-

- - . ;_. ....... ~·· .. ' . ~ . . "' '·. · ·s~!)tember 27; 1963 · 
- . - . 

:. Hon~- Enier·s·ti~,:-A'o·:· ~sohupp .. 
. Acting Director'<;:-'- ~- .. ·- .- · . 
_ -n1v1s1on, o·r .. Alcoholic .Beverage· Con.tro1-

. '. - - : ' . , !' : .' . . . ' ' ': '.:" '. . . .. . • -~ . . . . ' ' ·. . ' 

_·. - _-.._~::: _-:: ---~- ·\_-.- :-",.-._ R~~- ·Louis -r.,·. Epst~-i~ and Julius E. Epstein· 
. . ·· ._· · -.: .. · · t/a Stratford International Tobacco Co. 

_________ '. .. ,,::_;.: __ ~-_·_-. · - ._ -.. · · 504 .. Clinton Avenue -Newark N. J. 
-. - . ' .. _, . ,-_. . -·; .. · - .. -.··.; - - -. . . -. .- : ,_ . , 

';:_ ... '_..,· .. ·".:~::::·~-.:: ,~:-.· .;_~Suppiementing:· my" let.tar :of-. September 27th . in ~he cap­
_: tioned -mat,ter; i _would appreciate your immediate determina~ion 
:-.w'ith ~~spect·"to my:clients• l-963-1964 application upon the basis 
_>of~.: the:_:.vi~ws.: ·ae_t,:rort;h in· my .·ie-:tter. of· ._September 27th and the . 
-record-adduced._.a.~-the.-pr_evioua·hearing. µpop my clients.' 1962-
_:}~~--::8:PI?~~~a~_~6~~:··:.·· :,. -· > ._· . ,··.· -_,: _:-,·,_ .· · · ._ " · - _ _ 

:: ' .. • ··~ • ' j ·,, • . • • ' 

: ,,. -· ·.·, .... -, ·_ . ._, . ,,:,:>:, •.<.,fery- truly· yours .v _ 
;·; ·~~--·---· . ~ •• £ ·~ • • •• • - • ~- ... ~·MAX .MEHLER. 
-----,-_:_~-._ ... :-- '"• . ' 

•' • ' ... • .. _ ' • "" '. ·~, ' ,;,~: •• t • ' • • ... 

•'~X Mehh£~ EBq;, , . ·' . , ... ··· .· , · .. S~ptember 30, 1963 
N . k,~·.1\:1.J t-:·.·i; .. . ew~r ~~~"- ..•.. ._:- ., _..,.:,. . \ 

~ •" I ~ • • ,. • • .', ~ ', .>'"I: ' "' • -' " ' ' •'• • • • ' ' '. ,... • ; ! 

·.,".:~.-:~:: :-:,· '::-:'.·":?>:~·---'_.'.Th,is":·~pknowledges_:.your· oommUl1icationa of September 27; · 
· 1963·_, · .. er1c.10·s1ng appl::tcation~ .. with depo_sit fee -or -$2~276 c 71., or· · 

.: ~ui_~'.t-·r,'~-.<~il~~-.Jos~ph.-Eo. Eps·t_ein;·_ :.t/a _·Stratford Interna-tional · 
::Tobac9cr~.,C.d;;,:J!. _·':ro·:r 'a-·· plenary wholesale lia~nse o 

. t .. : " .. i• > :;;:~·'.:• ·~~~ .~t~·te ~hat •;our c iien tS • ar~ unw1 i1:i.!is tO accept. the 
_ ... <lic:ense:··:1r/:mad~=:L; a·u.bjecrt· to" the- co;r-iq~tion" (viz", "That no sales of 
> .. ~alcono~·~c: beva·pages. will; be· made- in- -~ew -Jerse·y under this license 
.. _:··e-:>ccep.t_.,o~ly-::-such sales as are,- -macl.e~-°'in· bond, to steamship companies 
.:·<to ·bec_ome:~·-part of_·-ship~ 1 .-·stores. ·for .use -beyond the_ jurisdiction - -
· ·or· this·:, ~tate ~'.) ·a·xpressed·'"in my Conclusions .. of August· 19, 1963, .­
\following; a .. _he·az,ing. upon ·their· then. ·application for· a 1962-63 _ · · 

_-.:plenary whole~ale licens·e. Re Epstein, Bulletin 1528~ Ite_m 4o . 
.-·\You request my immediate_.-determ:tnation with respect to _the.current 

19.63-64..a·pplica_tion in view of. your clients• expressed declination 
._Pf. li'oense<with .such condition Q _ -- - · 

•' •• ' It • 

1 

:, '• 

;. : : ' >i', ·:it 18. ~Y. determination, ·baaed upOn the. record developed 
· a:t .. :the ~'.·previous -hearing;i. that no- public need has been established 

,, : . ·~ ~. . •, : 1; '.· ~ -~~ ' . : J • • ! - •· : 
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for issuance of a plenary whole.sale license without limiting 
condition.to your· clients and; hence, in view of their unwil-· 
lingness to accept such license with condition, you are advised 
that the·ir application for 1963-64 license is hereby denied II 

Very truly yours, 
. EMERSON Ao TSCHUPP 

Act:tng Director$ 

4. COURT DECISIONS - EPSTEIN v = DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL - DIRECTOR AFFIRMED. 

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 
A-98-63; A-168-63 

LOUIS L. EPSTEIN and JULIUS E Q ) 

EPSTEIN, partners, etc~, 

Plaintiffs-Appellantsp ) 

-vs-

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL OF THE STATE OF NEW 
JERSEY 3 

Defendant-Respondento 

) 

) 

} 

) 

Argued April 27, 1964 - Decided May 21, 19640 

Before Judges Conford, Freund and Sullivan 

Mr. Max Mehler argued the cause for appellants_ 

Mr. Samuel_Bu Helfand~ Deputy Attorney General, 
argued the cause for respondent Mr. Arthur Je Sills, 
Attorney General of New Jersey, attorney Q 

PER CURIAM 

(Appeal from D:l.rector•s decisions in Re EQstein, Bul­
le tin 1528, Item 4, and Re Epstein, Bulle tin 156 5, I tern 3 ii 

Director affirmed.. Op:tnion not approved for publication by the 
Court committee on opinions~) 
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Se SEIZURE - FORFEI·ruRE PROCEEDINGS - UNLICENSED SALE OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO CO-WORKERS - MOTOR VEHICLE .. ORDERED 
RETURNED TO INNOCENT CLAIMANT - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ORDERED 
FORFEITED. .' 

In the Matter of the Seizure· · · ) 

) 
on December 13,· .1963 of a 
quantity of alcoholic beverages J 

and a FOl?d Falcon Station Wagon, 
in the· parking area of N.,J .. Bell ) 
Telephone Lab <i ·co.:.,· ori Whippany 
Road, in Hanover TownshiPJ County ) 

Case No .. 11, ~64 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

·of Morris and State of New Jersey~ 
~-------------~-------~--------~---) 
.Davidson~ Miniutti & Nester, Esqs., by Joseph S .. Nester·, Esqo, 

appear·ing for claill)ante 
·1,, Edward Amada, Esqc;., ·appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage .Control •. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~· . 

The .ijea.1-t.er :bas· fi·led the following Report herein: 

Hearer· 's Report 

This matter came on for hearing pursuant to the provi­
sions of R.;So · 33 :l-6q and State Regulation No 0 28, and further 
pursuant to a stipulation dated December 24, 1963, s=l.gned by 
Ruth A() Oswald; to detennine whether 3 quart bottles of whiskey 
and 9 - 4/5 quart bottles <;>f gin and a Ford Falcon Station 

· ·wagon,· more particu+arly described in an inventory hereinafter 
referred to attached hereto,\) made part hereof and marked 

.·"Schedule ·A f,.P seized. on Deci;:1mber 13Jl 1963 in the parking area 
·of the N~J~ Bell Telephone Company on Whippany Road, Hanover 

· "Town~hip ,· oonstit~tte unlawful· property and should be forfeited; 
,and, further 3 to determine whether the sum of' $1200.,00 repre­
·aenting the appraised ·retail value of the said motor vehicle, 
paid under.· protest. by .the. s·aid Ruth A. Oswald, whereby the 

·said motor vehicle .was re turned to her, should be forfeited or 
t,e~'urned "to her., · · - - · 

.'· . · · .. ·· . when the· matter.: came on for hearing pur1suant to Re> S .. 
33:1-66J:Ruth ·A~· Oswald,· represented by counsel, appeared and 

· : , sough.t··the retur'n _·of the. money deposited .bY her on the bas ls 
·" o.f. ~he atipula.tion herein -ente:redO) · No one appeared to oppose 

"·: ' ·ro~·:r.e·1ture of the a'lcobolic' bev~rages • .. · ' ' 

··" ""·· .. ;."The ri1v1s1bn.•s cas-e<was· pr·esented wtth t11e testimony of 
. "-.s?rgeant ·Ha1~ry Hominul-c. ·or. the· Hanover Town~hip Police Department 
· ·:··:· .. ·and ABC .Agent. ·D a'nd may· be· sum~narized as ~ollows: As a result" 

_, ...... _.of. a ··9omP,laint ·that a-lcoholic "beverages were being sold in ·the 
· - ·N~"·'Je ·Bell- Lab· parking lo.t in Whippany.~,·sergeant Hominuk sta­
·:·':;.· tio·ned himself at a poin·t ·of Observation on December 13, 1963 
·: :arid· .. noted that Dav'id ·oswa·ld was standing back of a Ford Station 

> . ·,Wagon,. more particula,rly _ descr~bed. in the inventory hereinbefore 
. : : ... ::·re f$rred to a: , Oswald opened .. the. trunk'.· of the car anq handed· . 

:,· packages· to' feltow. co-wor~ers·~ '<·At the same time Oswald was. 
"'

1 a'ppa;rently"" checkH1g names o·f,. these persons from a list Which h~ 
h~.ld in. his hand o · · · 

. . , . After Oswal9- dist.ribute.d· some of the ·packages of liquo·r ;' 
he· c.losed the trunk .of his. car~ ·whereupon Hominul\ approached · 

· him.·and asked·:him. whether· .he .had .a ·license to t:ra.naport ·or sell. 
liquor~."·:. Oswald stated -that ·he had no such license·., He was 
the.~. ~eque~te~. to. open ~he :tr·unk .of his -car, Which· he did~ and ·. ·. 

t,. ,: ..... 
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Homin'Ltk observed that there were 9 bottles of gin and· 3 bottles 
of Seagram• s. 7 in a whiskey case. Oswa.ld was· thereupon taken 
into custody., and the motor vehicle and alcoholic beverages 
were the~eafte:r turned over to this Di vis ion. 

In a volun·tary signed statement, Oswald admitted that 
he.· purchased tbe said alcoholic beve1-iS:ges at a 15% discoLmt 
and that on his lunch hour on December 13 9 1963 he distributed 
a total of 12 bottles of the said liquor to fellow employees 
who had previously placed an order with him~ He insisted that 
he had made no profit from this transaction and that "There was. 
no intention on my part to make a p~of.it 0 II In his statement 
which was adm~tted in evidence, he admitted transporting the 
liquor . "in my car'~ to the parking lot, before distributing the 
same. The statement of Oswald was prepared by Agent D, was 
voluntarily signed by· Oswald after r·eading the same and acknowl­
edging that he understood the contents thereof 0 Oswald fur~her 
stated that tbe car was his car 1~ut the ~egistration was made 
out to his Wifec" · 

\. 

The records of thi·S Division disclose that no license 
was issued to David Oswald tor the transportation or. sale of 
alcoholic beverages and no transit insignfa had been issued for 
the automobile in question o( Oswald was charged with a sale of 
alcoholic beve1~a~es without a license.9 contrary to RoS~ 33 :1-2 
and R.S .. 33:1-50.{a)., was a1-traigned in the Hanover Township 
Municipal Court and released on bail for action by the Morris 
C.ounty Grand Jury o 

The, seized whiskey is illicit because it was intended 
for unlawful saleo RoSo 33gl-1(1)e It is unlawful eyen for a 
licensee to sell alcoholic beverages from an unauthorized parked 
vehicle~ Seizure Case Noo 9576~ Bulletin 1212, Item 3. Such 
illicit whiskey and the motor vehicle in which such whiskey was 
found, constitute unlawful property and are subject to for- . 
feitureG ReBo. 33.:1-l(y); R~So 33~1-2; R~Sc 33 :1-66; Seizure Case 
Noo 102 759, Bulletin 1469, Item 5~ . . 

Since the ev:ldence supports the charge that the said 
seized alcoholic beverages are illicit because they were inten­
ded for_ illegal sale and were transported unlai•rfully.9 I recommend 
that they be forfeitedo RoSo 33 :1-l(Jt and y); RoSu 33 :1~2; RoS .. 
33 :1-66,9 and cf .. Seizure Case Noa 10a759J> suprao 

Ruth AQ Oswald.? the claimant of the motor vehicle, tes-
· tified that she is the wtfe of David Oswald and her testimony 
may be summarized as follows: She is the registered owner of 
the said motor vehicle whi.ch she purchased 1n October 1962,, and 
the said motor· vehicle is registered in her name as are certain 
automobile insurance policies., This was a se·cond-hand automobile 

·and the purchase price was met by surrendering, for.credit, ariother 
motor vehicle which she had purchased, before marriage IJ The . . 

. ·balance was obtained from an $800~00 loan which she received from 
David's mother~ and from certain AT&T stock, held in both names. 
Part of the purchase price was also realized from the sale of 
Public Service stock registered in her na~e in the sum of $300.00o 

_ She furither testified that she permits her' husband to 
use the car for business and that she pays for the gas when she 
aptually uses the caro However, her husband pays for the repairs 
and maintenance. She denies that she knew that her husband has 
used this car to transport· or sell whiskey nor dld she have any 
reason to believe that he engaged in such transactions. 
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My evaluation of the testimony persuades me that the 
claim of Ruth Oswald should be allowed and the car returned to 
h'er for ·t_he follo~ing reasons: 

l" 1he evidence clearly manifests the fact that 
David Oswald purchased the whiskey for fellow employees 
with no intention of violat1n£ the law nor with any · 
intention of making a profit by the said transaction. 
The motor vehicle was seized because of the unlawful 
transportation of this whfskey· and the purported· sale 
of the same. While these facts in themselves are no 
obsta~le to forfeiture, the position of Oswald place~ 
him in a favorable light,. Os-w1ald was not engaged in a 
commercial transaction, such as in other cases Where 
purveyors of food and drink on parking lots of large 
companies were earning a livelihood therefromo Oswald 
was earning a reasonable salary as an employee of the 
Bell.Laboratories, and in accommodating his co-workers 
was not advancing any busine1ssi venture in which he was 
engaged. Hence, ignorance of the law, insofar as for­
feiture of the motor vehicle is concerned, may be an 
acceptable consideration. 

A similar sittiation was presented in Seizure Case 
No. 9501, Bulletin 1224, Item 6, where the Director after con­
sidering the facts therein dented forfeiture and stated: "This 
(forfeiture) would be a very ha.rsh penalty and, therefore,, under 
the particular circumstances in the case, the deposit will be 
returned to him" .. 

2. Since I would not recommend a forfeiture if the 
motor vehicle actually belonged to Oswald, it would 
logically follow that the same recommendation would be 
made with respect to the claimant herein. Although 
Oswald referred in his statement to "my car" and did 
not take the stand to refute such statement, although 
he was present at the hearing herein, nevertheless, I 
am satisfied that there'are sufficient facts herein to 
justify and sustain her claim~ 

In addition, it is clear that she did not know or have 
any reason to believe that this car was being used in unlawful 
liquor activity. The Director is authorized to return property 
subject.to forfeiture to the owner thereof if such person estab­
lishes to his satisfaction that the owner has acted in good 
faith. 

I would. recommend such finding, namely, that this 
claimant acted in good faith and did not know or.have any 
reason to believe that her husband would use this car to trans­
port and sell alcoholic beverages in violation of the lawo I 

·therefore recommend that the aforesaid deposit of $1200.00, 
made by Ruth A. Oswald in accordance with the stipulation, be 
returned, less the costs of seizure and storage of said motor 
vehicle. 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer 1 s Report '1rnre ·filed wt th:ln 
the time limited by Rule 4 of State Regulation No. 280 After 
carefully considering the facts and circumstances herein, I 
concur in the Hearer's findings and conclusions and adopt them 
as my conclusions herein~ 
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·Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that the cos~s. 
of the seizure and· storage of the Ford Falcon Station ~agon, more 
fully described in Schedule "A", attached hereto,, be deducted 
from ,the deposit of· $1200;,00 and the balance thereof be ·returned 
to Ruth A. Oswald; and it is further 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the alcoholic beverages·;ar.e 
hereby forfeited and shall be retained for the use of hosp1t.ala 
and State, cotinty and municipal institutions, or destroyed in 
Whole or in part, at the direction of the Director of the Division 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
Directore 

Dated: April 27, 1964 

SCHEDULE "A II 

3 - quart bottles of whiskey 
9 - 4/5 .quart bottles of gtn , 
1 - 1962 Ford Falcon Station Wagon, Serial & 

Engine No. 07854, N. J~ Registration. 
GAW 176. 

6 ~ DI~OIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - FALSE STATEMENT IN 
APPLICATION-FOR LICENSE - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter· of Disciplinary 
Proce.edings against 

PASTRANA'S BAR, INCe 
W/S Harding Highway north of 

North Boulevard 
Buena 
PO Landisville, N. Jo, 

.) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-10, issued by the ) 
Borough Council of the Borough of 
Buena. . 
-----~--~--------------------------) 

CONCWSIONS. 
AND ORDER 

Frede~ick B. Edwards, Esq Gt JJ Attorney for Licensee c 

Edward.F. Ambrose, Esqa, appearing for the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. .· Licensee pleads non vult to charges alleging that (1) on 
March 19, 1964, it sold drinks of beer to two minors, both age 18, 
in· violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No0 20, and (2) in it~ 
application for current license, it falsely concealed· its prior 
record of suspension of license, in violation of RvSo 33:1-25. 

The previous record of suspension, the concealment of 
which is the subject of the second charge,, consists of suspension 
of license by the Director for twenty days effective March 14, 
1963 on· a "refill" charge o · Re Pastrana' s Bar, Inc., Bulletin · 
1505, Item 5., In addition, Felix So Rodriguez, vice-president 
and minority stockholder of the licensee-corporation, from whom 
the license JJJas· transferred., has a record of suspension of license 
by the municipal issuing authority for five days effective July 7, 
1958 for an hours violation., · 

· The prior re.cord of suspension of license of Rodriguez 
for dissimilar violation disregarded because occurring more than 
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five years.ago.I? the license will be suspended ori the f.irst charge 
for fifteen days· Re Stabile, Bulletin l5o6si Item 6) and on .the 
second charge for ten days Re Kickey 'a a Inc..,, Bulletin 1541., · 
Item 9), to which will be added five days by reason of the record 
of .suspen·aion of license for dissimilar violation occurring 
within the past five years . (Re Vamos, Bulletin 1541.? Item 5 ), or 
a total of thirty days., with remission of five days for the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty-five days., 

. . . 

Ac·cor'dingly~ it iss on this 4th day of May, 19641 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License ·c-10, 
issued by the Borough Council of the Borough-of Buena to 
Past1nana 's Bar, Inc., for premi~es on the west aide of Harding 
Highway north of North Boulevard~ Buena~ be and the aame is 
hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) days oonnnencing at 3:00 
aem~ Monday

4 
May 11, 1964, and terminating at 3:00 aemo Friday, 

June 5~ 196 e 

JOSEPH PG LORDI 
Dir·ector., · 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABE~D - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, .LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter· or' Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

STUlV.lBLE INN,. INCo 
t/a CLUB DOMINO 
169 Westminster Place 
Lodi, No J ~, 

)' 

) 

) 
_ Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-7j issued by the 

. Mayor and Counci 1 of the Borough 
. ' . of Lodie ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

· · Licensee 3 by Dominick DiChiara, · Vice- President, Pro se o 

·.David Se Piltzer, Esqo,. appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
· Beverage Contr·olf) 

BY .THE DIRECTOR~. 

· ... · . · . 'Licensee pleads guilty to a charge alleging that on 
·.April 8 9 ·1964., it possessed alcoholic beverages in six bottles 
·bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents, in 

violation of .Rule. 27 of State Regulation Noe 20Q 

. ,. Absent prior recor~d, the license will be·· suspended for 
twenty.;.,five days.9 w'ith remission of five days for the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty days" Re Stanley 
Laurence Associates .12 Inc (I JI Bulletin 1508, Item 6 o 

Accord:tngly ,. 1 t is, on this 5th day, of' May,, 1964 » 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Cons~ption License c-7, 
" issued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Lodi to 
. Stumble Innj Inc~~· t/a Club Domino.9 for premises 169 Westminster 

·c. Place 9 Lodi., be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty (20) 
. days, "·ciommeno ing at 3 : 00 a.mo Tuesday, May 12, 1964_, and ter­

m1na ting at 3 :00 a~mg Monday.,. June l,p 1964c 

JOSEPH Pc LORDI 
Directoro 
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·s. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - MISLABELED BEER TAPS - LICENSE 
SUSPE~ED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the.Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

HENRY BEUN 
778 Belmont Avenue 
North Haledon 
PO Paterson , N. J • , 

). 

) 

) 

) 

) Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion ·License C-4, issued by the 
Borough Council of the Borough of ) 
North Haledon. . 
-----------------------------------) Licensee, Pro se. · 

CONCLUSIONS 
'AND ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq~, appearing for the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads guilty to a charge alleging that on 
April 9, 1964, he permitted mislabeled beer taps on the 
licensed premises~ in violation of Rule 26 of State Regulation 
No. 20. 

Report of inspection discloses that two beer taps 
marked "Schaefer" were connected to a barrel of Schmidt's 
beer, apparently deliberately. 

Absent prior record~ the license will be suspended 
for ten days (Re Club Benmar9 Inc., Bulletin 1317~ Item 1), 
with remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving a 
net suspension of five days. 

Accordingly, it isj on this 4th day of May, 1964, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Cons·umption License C-4, 
issued by the Bor·ough Council of the Borough of North Haledon 
to Harry Beun for premises 778 Belmont· Avenue, North Haledon, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for fiv~ (5) days, com­
mencing at 2:00 aom. Monday, May 11, 1964, and terminating at 
2:00 a.m. Saturday, May 16J 1964. 

JOSEPH Po LORDI 
Director. 
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9" DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED -· LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the .Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

DINTYMOORE CORPORATION 
t/a Dinty Moore 9s 
5215 ·Bergenline Avenue 
West New York, N~ Je~· 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-· ) 
tion License C-9, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners·· of the ) 
Town of West New YorK$ 
-----~------------------------~---) 

CONCWSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Alexander Ao Abramson, Esqo; Attorney for Licenseeo 
·navid So Piltzer, Esq$, appearing for the Division of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on 
March 24., 1964, it possessed an alcoholic beverage in one 
bottle bearing a label which did not truly describe its con­
tents, in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation Noo 20. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
ten days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of five days" Re Pal, Bulletin 1546, 
Item 11. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day of May, 1964, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-9, 
issued· by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of West New 
York to Dinty Moore Corpor•a tion, t/a Dinty Moore's, for premises 
5215 Bergenline Avenue, West New York, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for five (5) days~ commencing at 3:00 a.m. 
Monda~, Ma~ 11, 1964, and terminating at 3:00 a.m. Saturday, 
May 16"' 1954 G 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
Director· .. 



PAGE 14 · BULLETIN" 1_565 

10. DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS ARSON - ORDER 
REMOVING. DISQUALIFICATION - DEFERRED EFFECTIVE DAT.E. 

In. the Matter of an Application 
to Remove Disqualification 

) 

·because of a Conviction, pursuant ) 
to R~ S. 33:1~31~2. 

case No •. 1820 
) 

---------~-~----~-----------------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Halpin and Bailey, Esqso, by Robert E. Bailey, Esq., 
Attorneys for Petitioner. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Petitioner's criminal record disc loses that on April 
17, 1959, following a plea of non vult in a county court to 
a charge of arson, he was fineCf1'500.oo. Since the crime of 
arson involves the element of moral turpitude (Re Case No. 
1609, B~lletin 1400, Item 5), the petitioner was thereby 
rendered ineligible to be engaged in the alcoholic beverage 
industry in this StateQ RaS. 33:1-25, 26. 

At the hearing held herein, petitioner (46 years old) 
testified that for the past thirty-four years he has resided 
in two neighboring municipalities; that he is married and 
living with his wife; that between August 1962 and January 
1964 he was employed as a clerk 1n licensed premises in this 
State; that in January 1964 he obtained employment as a soli­
citor; that, prior to entering upon his duties, he had, at the 
request of his employer, obtained a solicitor's permit (now 
cancelled) based on an application in which he denied he was 
ever convicted of any crime; that he did not believe that his 
conviction constituted a conviction of a crime because his 
sentence did not carry any prison term. 

Petitioner further testified that, ever since January 
31, 1964, when notified by this Division of his _ineligibility 
to be employed by a licensee in New Jersey, he has been unem­
ployed and that, previous thereto, he had no knowledge of his 
ineligibi~ity for such employmentg 

Petitioner further testified he is asking for the 
removal of· his disqualification to be free to resume his 
employment as a solicitor and that, ever since his conviction 
on April 17, 1959~ he has not been convicted of any crime or 
arrested. 

The Police Department of the municipality wherein the 
petitioner resides reports that there are no complaints or 
investigations presently pending against the petitionero 

Petitioner produced three character witnesses (a post­
man, a retired maintenance man, and an operator of a car­
washing business) who testified that they have known ~he 
petitioner for more than five years last past and, in their 
opinion, he is now an honest, law-abiding person with a good 
reputation. · 

I hesitate to grant the relief sought for two reasons: 
(1) petitioner's false statement in his aforesaid application 
for employment by a licensee and (2) although disqualified, he 
worked for a licensee in this State. I am, however, favorably 
influenced by the fact that his criminal record shows one.con­
viction, the. testimony of his character witnesses, petitioner's 

.J 
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sworn testimony that .. he was unaware· of his 1n~11g1bility to 
be employed by a . ltcensee, and his present a t~itude ... · Knowledge 
of ~he, law, moreover, is not an essential prere·quislte to .,-. 
removal-.of disquali·fication in- thes·e·'procie·edings. -·"Re Case·" 
No. 173'8, Bulletin l510, , Item --7· _I, nevertheless~ .:cannot· 
ignore petitioner's false statement under oath.in his aforesaid 

_application for· employmento · - · · 

.Considering all of the aforesaid ·facts and· circumatanoes, 
·I shall. grant his applicati.on but shall withhold r~lief until·· 
fifteen days .. from the date hereof.· Cf. Re Case No. 1242, " · 
Bulletin 1087 ,· Item 10 • 

.Accordingly, 1 t is, on this 1st day of May,, 1964 .t · 

ORDERED that petitioner's statu~ory disqualification 
because of the conviction described herein be and the same 

· is hereby removed in. accordance with toe provisions of R. S. 
33 :1-3~.2" effective Saturday, May 16, 1_964; provided, h<;>w~ver, 
that petitioner shall not'in the interim be associated with 
the alcoholic beverage industry in this State in any manner 
whatsoever. · · · 

. JOSEPH P •· LORDI- . 
Director-. ·· 

11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FOUL LANGUAGE AND CONDUCT -
SALE TO INTOXICATED PERSONS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
REGULATION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PLEA. 

··In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

FRANCIS (FRANK) SCOLA & 
ANGELO SCOLA 

t/a Scola 1 s Bar & Grille 
13. So o Egg Harbor Road 

·Hammonton, No J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenaxiy Retail Co'nsump- ) 
tion License C-9, issued by the ) 
Town- Council of the Town of 
Hanunonton. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Cahill, Wilinski & Mohrfeld, Esqs., by Rober·t WilinskiJ) Esq~, 
Attorneys for Licensees~ 

Edward· F. Ambrose, Esq'°, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. · Licensees plead non vult to charges alleging that on · 
April 16-17; 1964 they (T}permitted foul, filthy and obscene. 
,language and conduct on the licensed premises, in violation 

···of Rule 5 of State.Regulation No. 20; (2) sold drinks· of alco-
. holic beverages to intoxicated persons,· in violation of Rule 1 . 
· ·of State Regulation No. 20, and (3) on April 17, 1964, sold 

six cans of beer for off-premises consumption during prohibited 
hours, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No .• 38 • 

. · · · . Absent prior record, the license will be suspended on 
. the . first charge for ten days (M_Rogers, Bulletin 1546, Item 
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8); on . the -second charge for twenty days (Re Club De.1 ·Rose, 
Bulletin. 1556, Item 1), and on the third charge for fifteen 
days (Re' Bun, Bulletin-1556i Item 10), or a total suspension 
of forty-five days,. With remission of five days for the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension of.forty days. 

Accord~ngly, it is, on this 11th. day of May, 1964,, 

ORDERED that. Plenary Retail Consumption License C-9, 
issued by, the Town Council·or the Town of Hammonton to Francia 
(Frank) Scola & Angelo Scola, t/a Scola's Bar & Grille~ for 
premises 13 So. Egg Harbor Road, Hammonton, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for forty (40) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. 
Wednesday,. May 13, 1964, and .. terminating at 2 :00 a .m. Monday, 
June 22, 1964. 

JOSEPH P. I.ORDI 
DIRECTOR . 

12 •. STA~E LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 

Unique Beverages, 89-91-93 Warwick Street, Newark, N. J. 
Application filed June 17, 1964 for person-to-person 
transfer of State Beverage Distributor's License 
SBD-197 from Benjamin Kralik, t/a Golden Star 
Bottling Company. 

~~l!Jillr l/,d. ~e ~--~f/i 
,. D rector 

New Jersey State Library 


